
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

   

 

 

RACHEL H. MITCHELL 
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 
 
By: ANNA G. CRITZ (Bar No. 034530) 

JOSEPH E. LA RUE (Bar No. 031348) 
critza@mcao.maricopa.gov 
laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov 

  Deputy County Attorneys 
  MCAO Firm No. 0003200 
 
CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 
225 West Madison Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
Telephone (602) 506-8541  
Facsimile (602) 506-4316 
  
ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov  
 
Attorneys for Maricopa County Recorder 
Stephen Richer  
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 
Poder Latinx, 

                     Plaintiff, 

v. 

Katie Hobbs, in her official capacity as 

Secretary of State of Arizona, Mark 

Brnovich, in his official capacity as 

Attorney General of Arizona, Stephen 

Richer, in his official capacity as Maricopa 

County Recorder, 
 

Defendants. 

NO. CV 22-01003-MTL 

 

 

MARICOPA COUNTY 

RECORDER’S NOTICE OF NON-

OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S 

MOTION TO TRANSFER 

 

 

 

  Defendant Maricopa County Recorder Stephen Richer, in his official capacity, 

hereby gives notice to the Court and parties of his non-opposition to the Plaintiff’s Motion 

to Transfer Related Case (Doc.10).  

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

Case 2:22-cv-01003-MTL   Document 14   Filed 07/07/22   Page 1 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 2  

 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 7th day of July, 2022. 

 

RACHEL H. MITCHELL 
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

BY:  /s/Anna G. Critz    

ANNA G. CRITZ 

JOSEPH E. LA RUE 

Deputy County Attorneys 

Attorneys for Defendant Maricopa County 

Recorder Stephen Richer 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on July 7, 2022, I caused the foregoing document to be 

electronically transmitted to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and 

transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: 

 

Honorable Michael T. Liburdi 

Judge of the United States District Court 

United States District Court 

Sandra Day O'Connor U.S. Courthouse 

401 West Washington Street SPC 57 

Phoenix AZ 85003 2120 

 

Daniel J. Adelman 

Arizona Center for Law 

In the Public Interest 

352 E. Camelback Rd., #200 

Phoenix, AZ 85012 

danny@aclpi.org 

 

Jon Sherman 

Michelle Kanter Cohen 

Cecilia Aguilera  

Fair Elections Center 

1825 K St. NW, Ste. 450 

Washington, D.C. 2006 

jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org 

mkantercohen@fairelectionscenter.org 

caguilera@fairelectionscenter.org 

Case 2:22-cv-01003-MTL   Document 14   Filed 07/07/22   Page 2 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 3  

 

 

John A. Freedman 

Jeremy Karpatkin 

Erica McCabe 

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 

601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 2001 

 

Steven L. Mayer 

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 

Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

Steve.Mayer@arnoldporter.com 

 

Leah R. Novak 

Arnold & Porter Kay Scholer LLP 

250 W. 55th Street 

New York, NY 10019 
Leah.Novak@arnoldporter.com 
 

 

 

 

/s/D. Shinabarger  
S:\CIVIL\CIV\Matters\GN\2022\Poder Latinx v. Hobbs 2022-1943\Pleadings\Word\Notice of Non-Opposition 070722.docx 

Case 2:22-cv-01003-MTL   Document 14   Filed 07/07/22   Page 3 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




