1	RACHEL H. MITCHELL MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFIC	CE
2	By: ANNA G. CRITZ (Bar No. 034530)	
3	JOSEPH E. LA RUE (Bar No. 031348) critza@mcao.maricopa.gov	
4	laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov Deputy County Attorneys	
5	MCAO Firm No. 0003200	
6	CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION	
7	225 West Madison Street Phoenix, Arizona 85003	
8	Telephone (602) 506-8541 Facsimile (602) 506-4316	
9	ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov	
10	Attorneys for Maricopa County Recorder	
11	Stephen Richer	
12	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
13	FOR THE DISTRIC	TOF ARIZONA
14	Poder Latinx,	NO. CV 22-01003-MTL
15	Plaintiff,	
16	v.	MARICOPA COUNTY
	Katie Hobbs, in her official capacity as	RECORDER'S NOTICE OF NON- OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
17	Secretary of State of Arizona, Mark	MOTION TO TRANSFER
18	Brnovich, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Arizona, Stephen	
19	Richer, in his official capacity as Maricopa	
20	County Recorder,	
21	Defendants.	
22	Defendant Maricona County Recorder	Stephen Richer, in his official capacity,
23		
24	hereby gives notice to the Court and parties of	ins non-opposition to the Flamini s Motion
25	to Transfer Related Case (Doc.10).	
26	///	
27	///	
28		
∠ 8 √TY		
ICE		

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 WEST MADISON STREET PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003

1	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 7th day of July, 2022.
2	
3	RACHEL H. MITCHELL MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY
4	
5	BY: <u>/s/Anna G. Critz</u> ANNA G. CRITZ
6	JOSEPH E. LA RUE
7	Deputy County Attorneys
	Attorneys for Defendant Maricopa County Recorder Stephen Richer
8	
9	
10	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
11	I hereby certify that on July 7, 2022, I caused the foregoing document to be
12	electronically transmitted to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and
13	transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants:
14	Honorable Michael T. Liburdi
15	Judge of the United States District Court
	United States District Court Sandra Day O'Connor U.S. Courthouse
16	401 West Washington Street SPC 57
17	Phoenix AZ 85003 2120
18	Daniel J. Adelman
19	Arizona Center for Law
20	In the Public Interest 352 E. Camelback Rd., #200
21	Phoenix, AZ 85012
	danny@aclpi.org
22	Jon Sherman
23	Michelle Kanter Cohen
24	Cecilia Aguilera Fair Elections Center
25	1825 K St. NW, Ste. 450
26	Washington, D.C. 2006 <u>jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org</u>
27	mkantercohen@fairelectionscenter.org
28	caguilera@fairelectionscenter.org
ZO INTV	2

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 WEST MADISON STREET PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003

1	John A. Freedman
2	Jeremy Karpatkin
	Erica McCabe
3	Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
4	Washington, D.C. 2001
5	Steven L. Mayer
6	Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
7	Three Embarcadero Center, 10 th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111
8	Steve.Mayer@arnoldporter.com
9	Leah R. Novak
10	Arnold & Porter Kay Scholer LLP 250 W. 55 th Street
11	New York, NY 10019
12	Leah.Novak@arnoldporter.com
13	CTDO
14	Arnold & Porter Ray Scholer LLP 250 W. 55 th Street New York, NY 10019 Leah.Novak@arnoldporter.com /s/D. Shinabarger
15	/s/ D. Shinabarger S:\CIVIL\CIV\Matters\GN\2022\Poder Latinx v. Hobbs 2022-1943\Pleadings\Word\Notice of Non-Opposition 070722.docx
16	CERON.
17	OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
18	S:\CIVIL\CIV\Matters\GN\2022\Poder Latinx v. Hobbs 2022-1943\Pleadings\Word\Notice of Non-Opposition 070722.docx
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
NTY FICE	3

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 WEST MADISON STREET PHOENCY, ARIZONA 85003